
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
LEGAL AGENDA             :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
CANCELLATION AGENDA      :
INVESTIGATIVE AGENDA     :
CEASE AND DESIST AGENDA  :
APPLICATION DECISION     : 
AGENDA                   :
                         :

                      Wednesday
                   April 21, 2021

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met via WebEx videoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member
EDWARD S. GRANDIS, Member
JENI HANSEN, Member
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member
REMA WAHABZADAH, Member

ALSO PRESENT:

SIMONE ANDREWS, DC ABRA Staff



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

                   C-O-N-T-E-N-T-S

Legal Agenda                                     4
Licensing Agenda                                 12
Supplemental Agenda                              30

Cancellation Agenda                              33

Cease and Desist Agenda                        34

Temporary License and One Day

 Substantial Change Docket                     38

Applications Docket                              40



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1     P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                           11:03 a.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  So let's now

4 move to our Legal Agenda.  The first matter on

5 our Legal Agenda is a request of Advisory

6 Neighborhood Commission 5D.  This is a request to

7 grandfather its previously filed protest of 7

8 Foods Liquor renewal application.  This is 7 Food

9 -- Food 7 Store, license number 108479.

10             I make a motion that we approve this

11 request.  Is there a second?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

13 seconds.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

15 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

16 call vote on the motion that has been properly

17 seconded by Ms. Crockett.

18             Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

6 Anderson.  I agree.

7             The matter passed 6-0-0.

8             The next matter on our Legal Agenda is

9 a review of the amended settlement agreement

10 dated March 24th, 2021, between AMC Commissioner

11 -- I'm sorry, Advisory Neighborhood Commission 5B

12 and Michigan Liquors, license number 104222.

13             I make a motion that we approve this

14 request.  Is there a second?

15             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

16 seconds.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

18 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

19 call vote on the motion that has been properly

20 seconded by Ms. Crockett.

21             Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

24             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

4             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

9 I agree.

10             The matter passes 6-00.

11             The next matter on our legal agenda is

12 review of DC Food Market's request for a

13 continuance of the protest hearing for the DC

14 Market, license number 106962.

15             I make a motion that we approve this

16 request, and the new date is now May 13th, 2021,

17 at 10:00 a.m.

18             Is there a second?

19             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

21 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

22 vote to the motion that's been properly seconded

23 by Mr. Grandis.

24             Mr. Short?

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

2             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

4             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

7             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

9             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

10 agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

12 I agree.

13             The matter passed 6-0-0.

14             The next matter on our agenda is a

15 review of Restaurant Associates' request for

16 reinstatement of its license, dated April 15th,

17 2021, Restaurant Associates, license number

18 001133.

19             I make a motion that we approve this

20 request.  Is there a second?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

23 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

24 vote to the motion that's been properly seconded

25 by Mr. Short.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1             Mr. Short?

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

4             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

9             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

14 I agree.

15             The matter passes 6-0-0.

16             The next matter on our agenda is a

17 review of the settlement agreement dated March

18 20th, 2021, between Advisory Neighborhood

19 Commission 1B and Uproar, license number 092012.

20             I make a motion that we approve of

21 this request.  Is there a second?

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

23 seconds.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

25 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1 call vote to the motion that's been properly

2 seconded by Ms. Crockett.

3             Mr. Short?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

6             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

11             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

13             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

14 agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

16 I agree.

17             The matter passed 6-0-0.

18             The next matter on our agenda is a

19 review of the consent motion for a continuance

20 dated April 16th, 2021, in Case Number 20-251-

21 00009.  This is The Gold Room Bar Lounge, license

22 number 114757.

23             I make a motion that we continue this

24 matter to May 19th, 2021, at 1:30 p.m.  Is there

25 a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

3 seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call vote

4 to the motion.

5             Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

13             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

15             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

18 I agree.

19             The matter passed 6-0-0.

20             The next matter, a review of the

21 settlement agreement dated March 10th, 2021,

22 between Advisory Neighborhood Commission 1A and

23 Taco Bell Cantina, license number 117777.

24             I make a motion that we approve this

25 agreement with modifications.  Is there a second?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

2 seconds.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

4 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

5 call vote on the motion that has been properly

6 seconded by Ms. Crockett.

7             Mr. Short?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

10             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

18 agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

20 I agree.

21             The matter passes 6-0-0.

22             The next matter on our agenda is a

23 review of the settlement agreement dated 19th,

24 2021, between Advisory Neighborhood Commission 3E

25 and Le Kavacha Bistro, license number 117758.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1             I make a motion that we approve this

2 request.  Is there a second?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

5 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

6 vote to the motion that's been properly seconded

7 by Mr. Short.

8             Mr. Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

11             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

14 agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

16             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

21 I agree.

22             The matter passes 6-0-0.

23             We now move to our Licensing Agenda. 

24 The first matter on our License Agenda is to

25 review an application for a stipulated license



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1 with letter of ANC support for a new ABC

2 establishment.  This is dLena, license number

3 117926.

4             I make a motion that we approve this

5 request.  Is there a second?

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

7 second.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

9 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

10 vote that has been seconded by Mr. Grandis.

11             Mr. Short?

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

14             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

24 Anderson.  I agree.

25             The matter passes 6-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1             The next matter on our agenda is to

2 review a request to extend safekeeping of

3 license.  This is for To Be Determined, formerly

4 SLK 6, LLC, license number 108135.

5             I make a motion to extend this request

6 through September 30th, 2021.  Is there a second?

7             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

8 seconds.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

10 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

11 call vote to the motion that's been properly

12 seconded by Ms. Crockett.

13             Mr. Short?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

21             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

23             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1 Anderson.  I agree.

2             The matter passes 6-0-0.

3             The next matter on our Licensing

4 Agenda is to review a request to extend

5 safekeeping of license.  This is To Be

6 Determined, formerly VDS, LLC, formerly Brown

7 Street Market, license number 108288.

8             I make a motion that we approve this

9 request through September 20th, 2021.  Is there a

10 second?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

12 seconds.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

14 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

15 call vote to the motion that's been seconded by

16 Ms. Crockett.

17             Mr. Short?

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

20             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

5 I agree.

6             The matter passed 6-0-0.

7             The next matter on our Licensing

8 Agenda is to review a request to extent

9 safekeeping of license.  This is for Bullfrog

10 Bagels, Pesce, license number 100249.

11             I make a motion that we approve this

12 request through September 30th, 2021.  Is there a

13 second?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

16 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

17 vote to the motion that's been properly seconded

18 by Mr. Short.

19             Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

7 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

8             The next matter is a review of

9 application for an entertainment endorsement to

10 provide live entertainment with cover charge

11 outdoors in the summer garden.  This is for

12 Ghostline, license number 117089.

13             I make a motion that we approve this

14 matter.  Is there a second?

15             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.  I

16 second.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

18 seconded the motion.  We'll make -- I'll make a

19 roll call vote.  We'll now have a roll call vote

20 on the motion that's been properly seconded by

21 Mr. Grandis.

22             Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

10 I agree.

11             The matter passed 6-0-0.

12             The next matter is to review

13 application for entertainment endorsement to

14 provide live entertainment both indoors and

15 outdoors.  This is for Electric Cool-Aid, license

16 number 112294.

17             I make a motion that we refer this

18 back to licensing.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

21 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

22 vote on the motion.

23             Mr. Short?

24             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

11 I agree.

12             The matter passed 6-0-0.

13             The next matter is the review

14 application for change of hours.  This is for

15 Electric Cool-Aid, license number 112294.

16             I make a motion that we refer this

17 back to licensing.  Is there a second?

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

20 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

21 vote on the motion.

22             Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

10 I agree.

11             The matter passes 6-0-0.

12             The next matter is review application

13 for change of hours.  This is for Capitol Grounds

14 Café, license number 117630.

15             I make a motion that we approve this

16 matter.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

18 seconds.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

20 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

21 call vote on the motion.

22             Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

10 I agree.

11             The matter passed 6-0-0.

12             The next matter is a review

13 application for a change of hours to open earlier

14 for breakfast both indoors and outdoors.  This is

15 Founding Farmers, license number 077061.

16             I make a motion that we approve this

17 request.  Is there a second?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

19 seconds.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

21 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

22 call vote on the motion.

23             Mr. Short?

24             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

11 I agree.

12             The matter passed 6-0-0.

13             The next matter is a review

14 application to allow the Licensee to use common

15 dining areas of the La Cosecha marketplace.  This

16 request is being made by Las Gemelas, license

17 number 117461.

18             I make a motion that we approve this

19 request.  Is there a second?

20             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis. 

21 Second.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

23 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

24 vote on the motion.

25             Mr. Short?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

3             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

5             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

13 Anderson.  I agree.

14             The matter passed 6-0-0.

15             The next matter is a review request to

16 allow the Licensee to use common dining areas of

17 the La Cosecha marketplace.  The request is being

18 made by Taqueria Las Gemelas, license number

19 117462.

20             I make a motion that we approve this

21 request.  Is there a second?

22             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis will

23 second.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

25 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1 vote on the motion.

2             Mr. Short?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

5             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

7             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

10             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

12             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

15 I agree.

16             The matter passed 6-0-0.

17             The next matter is review letter of

18 request to update premises address to 1733 14th

19 Street Northwest.  The old address was 1701 14th

20 Street Northwest.  This is -- it's To Be

21 Determined, formerly Amazon Retail, LLC, license

22 number 116761.

23             I make a motion that we approve this

24 request.  Is there a second?

25              MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1 seconds.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

3 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

4 call vote on the motion.

5             Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr.  Short.  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

13             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

15             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

18 I agree.

19             The matter passed 6-0-0.

20             The next matter on our agenda is

21 review request for an off-site storage permit to

22 store alcoholic beverage inventory in an

23 additional, larger building located at the same

24 address as the premises.  This request is being

25 made by Little Pearl, license number 107792.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1             I make a motion that we refer this

2 matter back to licensing.  Is there a second?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

5 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

6 vote on the motion that's been properly seconded

7 by Mr. Short.

8             Mr. Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

11             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

14 agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

16             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

21 I agree.

22             The matter passed 6-0-0.

23             The next matter is a review request to

24 allow Foxtrot Ventures, Inc., which has common

25 ownership of the referenced Licensee, to serve as



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1 paymaster for the alcoholic beverage wholesale

2 invoices received by the Licensee.  The Licensee

3 is being made by Foxtrot, license number 115705.

4             I make a motion that we approve this

5 request.  Is there a second?

6             (Simultaneous speaking.)

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato and

8 Ms. Crockett have seconded the motion.  We'll now

9 have a roll call vote on the motion.

10             Mr. Short?

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

13             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

15             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett. I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

18             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

20             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

23 Anderson.  I agree.

24             The matter passed 6-0-0.

25             The next request is the review request



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1 to allow Foxtrot Venture, Inc., which has common

2 ownership of the referenced Licensee, to serve as

3 paymaster for the alcoholic beverage wholesaler

4 invoices received by the Licensee.  The request

5 is being made by Foxtrot, license number 115514.

6             Is there a -- I make a motion that we

7 approve this matter.  Is there a second?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will

9 second.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

11 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

12 vote on the motion that's been properly seconded.

13             Mr. Short?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON: Ms. Hansen?

21             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

23             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1 I agree.

2             The matter passed 6-0-0.

3             The next request is a review request

4 to produce several previously approved products

5 in higher potency.  The request is being made by

6 Phyto Cultivation LLC, license number

7 117374/MMP00064.

8             I make a motion that we approve this

9 request.  Is there a second?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

11 seconds.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

13 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

14 call vote on the motion that's been properly

15 seconded by Ms. Crockett.

16             Mr. Short?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

19             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:   Edward Grandis.  I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

4 I agree.

5             The matter passed 6-0-0.

6             We now move to our Supplemental

7 Agenda.  The first matter on our Supplemental

8 Agenda is review request for an off-site storage

9 permit to store alcoholic beverage inventory at

10 721 D Street Southeast, Basement.  The request is

11 being made by Classy Corks, Wine, and Spirits,

12 license number 116730.

13             I make a motion that we refer this

14 matter back to licensing.  Is there a second?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

17 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

18 vote on the motion.

19             Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

25 agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

2             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

7 Anderson.  I agree.

8             The matter passed 6-0-0.

9             The next matter on our agenda is

10 review request for an off-site storage permit to

11 store alcoholic beverage inventory at 2800 8th

12 Street Southeast.  The request is being made by

13 Taste Select Repeat, license number 116861.

14             I make a motion that we approve this

15 request.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

17 seconds.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

19 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

20 call vote on the motion.

21             Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

24             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

2 agree.

3             Commissioners:  Ms. Hansen?

4             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

9 I agree.

10             The matter passes 6-0-0.

11             The next matter on our agenda is a

12 review background check for application for

13 employment at a medical cannabis facility.

14             I make a motion that we refer this

15 matter back to licensing.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis will

17 second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

19 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

20 vote on the motion.

21             Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

24             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

2 agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

4             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

6             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

9 I agree.

10             The matter passed 6-0-0.

11             We now move to our Cancellation

12 Agenda.  The ABC Board will be canceling the

13 following licenses for the reasons outlined

14 below.  Margaret River Import, license number

15 089286.  The Licensee requested cancellation.  I

16 make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

17 there a second?

18             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

20 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

21 vote on the motion that's been properly seconded

22 by Mr. Short.

23             Mr. Short?

24             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

1             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

11 Anderson.  I agree.

12             The matter passes 6-0-0.

13             All right.  We now move to our Cease

14 and Desist Agenda for Class A licensing.  There

15 are 23 Licensees on this agenda for the day.  I

16 will review all the names of the Licensee.  Once

17 I'm done reading all 23 names, I will then make a

18 motion that the ABC Board issue cease and desist

19 notices to these establishments.

20             Again, I'll review all 23 names, and

21 then I'll make a motion.

22             All right.  So the first establishment

23 is Syndicated Brands, LLC, license number 105868. 

24 The Licensee did not renew.

25             The second establishment is Target



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

1 Liquor, license number 000434.  The Licensee did

2 not renew.

3             The next establishment is Hayden's,

4 Inc., license number 000437.  The Licensee did

5 not renew.

6             The next establishment is New Da Hsin

7 Trading, Inc., license number 023501.  The

8 Licensee did not renew.

9             Sportsman Wine and Liquors, license

10 number 070310.  The Licensee did not renew.

11             Next establishment is Gandel's

12 Liquors, license number 071312.  The Licensee did

13 not renew.

14             The next establishment is Tenley Wine

15 & Liquors, license number 078014.  The Licensee

16 did not renew.

17             Circle Wine & Spirits, license number

18 080830.  The Licensee did not renew.

19             Victor Liquors, license number 088173. 

20 The Licensee did not renew.

21             Ezra's, license number 089730.  The

22 Licensee did not renew.

23             Park Market, license number 093178. 

24 The Licensee did not renew.

25             10th Street Market, license number



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

1 095251.  The Licensee did not renew.

2             Bell Wine & Liquor, license number

3 095984.  The Licensee did not renew.

4             Big D Liquors, license number 098255. 

5 The Licensee did not renew.

6             District Still, license number 102521. 

7 The Licensee did not renew.

8             Local Vine, license number 103795. 

9 The Licensee did not renew.

10             Best Deals Wine, license number

11 104641.  The Licensee did not renew.

12             Iacovelli Café & Liquor, license

13 number 105273.  The Licensee did not renew.

14             Sane Wine & Spirits, license number

15 107464.  The Licensee did not renew.

16             Best 1 Liquors, license number 109545. 

17 The Licensee did not renew.

18             Nopa Liquor, license number 113587. 

19 The Licensee did not renew.

20             Louis Africa, license number 114690. 

21 The Licensee did not renew.

22             And Chufly Imports, license number

23 116875.  The Licensee did not renew.

24             I therefore make a motion that the ABC 

25 Board issues cease and desist orders to the 23



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

1 establishments that are on the Cease and Desist

2 Agenda today that was read -- previously read in

3 the record today.  I make a motion that we issue

4 those orders.  Is there a second?

5             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

6 seconds.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

8 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

9 call vote on the motion that's been properly

10 seconded by Ms. Crockett.

11             Mr. Short?

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

14             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

24 Anderson.  I agree.

25             The matter passed 6-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

37

1             We now move to the Board's Temporary

2 Liquor -- Temporary License and One Day

3 Substantial Change Docket.

4             The first matter on this docket is a

5 request from Elodie A. Cuzin for a one-day

6 license class G.  This is a wedding on April

7 24th, 2021, at 2437 15th Street Northwest,

8 license number 118154, with 50 attendees and one

9 security guard.

10             I make a motion that the Board approve

11 this event.  Is there -- this license.  Is there

12 a second?

13             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

15 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

16 vote on the motion that's been properly seconded

17 by Mr. Short.

18             Mr. Short?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

21             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

38

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson. 

6 I agree.

7             The matter passed 6-0-0.

8             The next request is a request made by

9 Surfside Scribone, LLC.  This is, again, for a

10 one-day substantial change.  This is for a Cinco

11 de Mayo celebration, substantial change to use

12 off premises at 1800 And Street Northwest on

13 5/5/21 from 11:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.  This is --

14 the license number is 113253, and the substantial

15 change license application number is 21-SC-00589.

16             I make a motion that the Board approve

17 this request.  Is there a second?

18             (Simultaneous speaking.)

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

20 and Mr. Grandis have seconded the motion.  We'll

21 now have a roll call vote on the motion.

22             Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

24             MS. ANDREWS:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

39

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

8 agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

10 Anderson.  I agree.

11             The matter passed 6-0-0.

12             We'll now move to our docket.  There

13 are 23 establishments on our docket.  I'm going

14 to read them -- excuse me.  I'm going to read the

15 name of the establishments.  I will list the type

16 of establishment it is, the type of request that

17 they have made, and at the end of all 23, I will

18 make a motion that the Board approve the changes

19 that were being requested.

20             All right.  The first request is a

21 request made by Duck Duck Goose, license number

22 118100.  They are a Class C restaurant, and it's

23 a transfer without -- I'm sorry, a transfer with

24 sale application.

25             The second request is a request made



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

40

1 by La Dolce Vita, license number 117978.  They

2 are a Retailer C tavern.  This is a transfer with

3 sale application.

4             The next request is a request made by

5 Smashburger Number 1738, license number 117669. 

6 They are a Retailer D restaurant.  This is a new

7 ABC license application.

8             And I ask all Board members to mute

9 their phone, please -- I'm sorry, their line,

10 please.

11             The next request is a request made by

12 DC Capitol Square Bar & Grill, license number

13 118149.  They are a caterer.  This is a new ABC

14 license application.

15             The next request is a request made by

16 -- it's To Be Determined, license number 116413. 

17 They are a Retailer C restaurant.  This is a

18 trade name change application.  The new name is

19 Emmy Squared.

20             The next request is a request made by

21 Eric M. Murphy, license number 21-IMP-00010. 

22 This is a personal importation permit

23 application.

24             The next request is a request made by

25 Go Red For Women, license number 21-AUCTION-



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

41

1 00004.  The request -- it's an online nonprofit

2 auction permit application by American Heart

3 Association.

4             The next request is another request

5 from the American Heart Association.  The trade

6 name for this event is Heart's Delight.  The

7 license number is 21-AUCTION-00003.  Again, this

8 is an online nonprofit auction permit

9 application.

10             The next request is a request made by

11 Brooklyn, license number 111411.  They are a

12 Retailer C restaurant.  This is a transfer

13 without sale application.

14             The next request is a request made by

15 Rodman's Discount Drugs, license number 000394. 

16 They are a Retailer B.  This is a class change to

17 full-service grocery B application.

18             The next request is a request -- this

19 is by To Be Determined, license number 117182. 

20 They are a Retailer C tavern.  This is transfer

21 without sale into safekeeping application.

22             The next request is a request made by 

23 The Sheppard, license number 115939.  They are a

24 Retailer C tavern.  This is a new ABC license

25 application.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

42

1             The next request is a request made by

2 Vibez On H, license number 117753.  They are a

3 Retailer C tavern.  This is a new ABC license

4 application.

5             The next request is a request made by

6 Vibez on H, license number 117754.  This is a

7 caterer's.  This is a new ABC license

8 application.

9              The next request is a request made by

10 Taco Bell Cantina, license number 117777. 

11 They're a Retailer C restaurant.  This is a new

12 ABC license application.

13             The next request is a request made by

14 Farmers & Distillers, license number 100647. 

15 They are a Retailer C restaurant.  This is a

16 sidewalk café with 73 seats application.

17             The next request is a request made by

18 The Lane, license number 115604.  They're a

19 Retailer C restaurant.  This is a change of hours

20 application.

21             The next request is a request made by

22 The Lane, license number 115604.  They're a

23 Retailer C restaurant.  This is an entertainment

24 endorsement application.

25             The next request is a request made by



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

43

1 St. Regis Hotel, license number 99454.  They're a

2 Retailer C restaurant.  This is a request for

3 summer garden endorsement application with 50

4 seats.

5             The next request is a request made by

6 Mi Casa, license number 117679.  They are a

7 Retailer C restaurant.  This is a new ABC license

8 application.

9             The next request is a request made by

10 Le Kavacha Bistro, license number 117768.  They

11 are a Retailer C restaurant.  It's a new ABC

12 license application.

13             The next request is a request made by

14 Mayfair Liquors, license number 118193.  They are

15 a Retailer A liquor store.  This is a transfer

16 with sale application.

17             And the final request is a request

18 made by Breakthru Beverage, license number 60518. 

19 They are a Wholesaler A.  This is gifts and loans

20 disclosure.

21             I therefore make a motion that ABC

22 Board approve the changes that were made to the

23 licenses for all the establishments that were

24 just read in the record.  Is there a second?

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

44

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

2 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

3 vote on the motion that has been properly

4 seconded by Mr. Short.

5             Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

10             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I

11 agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

13             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  Edward Grandis.  I

16 agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

18 Anderson.  I agree.

19             The matter passes 6-0-0.

20             We have now come to the end of our

21 calendar and of our scheduled agenda for the day. 

22 And so I will now close the record or adjourn for

23 the day.

24             So, therefore, as Chairperson of the

25 Alcoholic Beverage Control Board for the District



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

45

1 of Columbia, and in accordance with Title 3,

2 Chapter 4 and 5, Office of Government, I move

3 that ABC Board hold a closed meeting on April

4 22nd, 2021 for the purpose of discussing and

5 hearing reports concerning ongoing or planned

6 investigations of alleged criminal or civil

7 misconduct or violations of law or regulations

8 and seeking advice from our legal counsel on the

9 Board's Investigative Agenda, Legal Agenda, and

10 Licensing Agenda for April 22nd, 2021, as

11 published in the D.C. Register on April 9th,

12 2021.

13             Is there a second?

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

15 seconds.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

17 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

18 call vote on the motion that has been properly

19 seconded by Ms. Crockett.

20             Mr. Short?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short.  I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

23             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato.  I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

25             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett.  I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

46

1 agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

3             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen.  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

5             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Edward Grandis.  I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And Mr.

8 Anderson.  Agree.

9             The matter as it appears in the motion

10 has passed.  I hereby give notice that ABC Board

11 will hold this aforementioned closed meeting. 

12 Pursuant to the Open Meetings Act, notice will

13 also be posted on ABC Board's electronic bulletin

14 board, placed on electronic calendar on ABRA's

15 website, and published in the D.C. Register in as

16 timely a manner as practical.

17             We are now adjourned for the day, and

18 I will now -- I want to thank the Board for its

19 participation.  I would like to thank the public

20 for its participation in this public hearing

21 today.  And I now direct the Board to return to

22 executive session for further action.  Thank you

23 very much, and have a great day.

24             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

25 went off the record at 11:44 a.m.)



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

47

A
a.m 3:2 5:17 38:13

46:25
ABC 12:1 32:12 33:18

35:24 40:7,13 41:24
42:3,7,12 43:7,11,21
45:3 46:10,13

above-entitled 46:24
ABRA 1:21
ABRA's 46:14
Act 46:12
action 46:22
additional 24:23
address 23:18,19 24:24
adjourn 44:22
adjourned 46:17
advice 45:8
Advisory 3:5 4:11 7:18

9:22 10:24
aforementioned 46:11
Africa 35:20
agenda 1:6,6,7,7,8,9

2:2,2,3,4,5 3:4,5 4:8
5:11 6:14 7:16 8:18
10:22 11:23,24 13:1
14:4 15:8 24:20 29:7
29:8 30:9 31:11 32:12
33:14,15 36:2 44:21
45:9,9,10

agreement 4:9 7:17
9:21,25 10:23

alcoholic 1:2,13 24:22
26:1 27:3 29:9 30:11
44:25

ALIYA 1:17
alleged 45:6
allow 21:14 22:16 25:24

27:1
Amazon 23:21
AMC 4:10
amended 4:9
American 41:2,5
ANC 12:1
ANDREWS 1:21 38:24
appears 46:9
application 1:8 3:8

11:25 16:9 17:13
18:14 19:12 20:13
21:14 31:12 38:15
39:24 40:3,7,14,18,23
41:2,9,13,17,21,25
42:4,8,12,16,20,24
43:3,8,12,16

Applications 2:9
approve 3:10 4:13 5:15

6:19 7:20 9:24 11:1
12:4 14:8 15:11 16:13
19:15 20:16 21:18

22:20 23:23 26:4 27:7
28:8 30:14 32:16
37:10 38:16 39:18
43:22

approved 28:4
April 1:11 6:16 8:20

37:6 45:3,10,11
areas 21:15 22:16
Associates 6:17
Associates' 6:15
Association 41:3,5
attendees 37:8
auction 41:2,8

B
B 41:16,17
back 17:18 18:17 25:2

29:14 31:15
background 31:12
Bagels 15:10
Bar 8:21 40:12
Basement 29:10
Bell 9:23 35:2 42:10
Best 35:10,16
beverage 1:2,13 24:22

26:1 27:3 29:9 30:11
43:18 44:25

Big 35:4
Bistro 10:25 43:10
board 1:2,13 32:12

33:18 35:25 37:10
38:16 39:18 40:8
43:22 44:25 45:3
46:10,14,18,21

Board's 37:1 45:9 46:13
Bobby 1:17 3:21 4:24

6:2 7:4 8:6 9:8 10:10
11:11 12:14 13:16
14:20 15:22 16:25
18:1,25 19:25 21:1
22:3 23:5 24:8 25:11
26:13 27:16 28:19
29:22 30:24 31:24
33:1 36:14 37:21
38:25 44:8 45:23

Brands 33:23
breakfast 20:14
Breakthru 43:18
Brooklyn 41:11
Brown 14:6
building 24:23
bulletin 46:13
Bullfrog 15:9

C
C 39:22 40:2,17 41:12

41:20,24 42:3,11,15
42:19,23 43:2,7,11

C-O-N-T-E-N-T-S 2:1
café 19:14 35:12 42:16
calendar 44:21 46:14
call 3:16 4:19 5:21 6:23

8:1 9:3 10:5 11:5 12:9
13:11 14:15 15:16
16:19,19 17:21 18:20
19:21 20:22 21:23
22:25 24:4 25:5 26:9
27:11 28:14 29:17
30:20 31:19 32:20
36:9 37:15 38:21 44:2
45:18

canceling 32:12
cancellation 1:7 2:4

32:11,15
cannabis 31:13
Cantina 9:23 42:10
Capitol 19:13 40:12
Casa 43:6
Case 8:20
caterer 40:13
caterer's 42:7
cease 1:8 2:5 33:13,18

35:25 36:1
celebration 38:11
change 2:7 18:14 19:13

20:13 37:3 38:10,11
38:15 40:18 41:16
42:19

changes 39:18 43:22
Chapter 45:2
charge 16:10
check 31:12
Chufly 35:22
Cinco 38:10
Circle 34:17
civil 45:6
class 33:14 37:6 39:22

41:16
Classy 29:11
close 44:22
closed 45:3 46:11
Columbia 1:1 45:1
come 44:20
Commission 3:6 4:11

7:19 9:22 10:24
Commissioner 4:10
Commissioners 31:3
common 21:14 22:16

25:24 27:1
concerning 45:5
consent 8:19
continuance 5:13 8:19
continue 8:23
Control 1:2,13 44:25
Cool-Aid 17:15 18:15
Corks 29:11

Cosecha 21:15 22:17
counsel 45:8
cover 16:10
criminal 45:6
Cultivation 28:6
Cuzin 37:5

D
D 29:10 35:4 40:6
D.C 45:11 46:15
Da 34:6
date 5:16
dated 4:10 6:16 7:17

8:20 9:21 10:23
day 2:6 33:15 37:2

44:21,23 46:17,23
DC 1:21 5:12,13 40:12
de 38:11
Deals 35:10
DECISION 1:8
Delight 41:6
desist 1:8 2:5 33:14,18

35:25 36:1
Determined 13:3 14:6

23:21 40:16 41:19
dining 21:15 22:16
direct 46:21
disclosure 43:20
Discount 41:15
discussing 45:4
Distillers 42:14
District 1:1 35:6 44:25
dLena 12:2
docket 2:7,9 37:3,4

39:12,13
Dolce 40:1
Donovan 1:14,16
Drugs 41:15
Duck 39:21,21

E
earlier 20:13
Ed 5:19 9:1 12:6 16:15

27:8
Edward 1:18 4:3 5:6 6:9

7:11 8:13 9:15 10:17
11:18 12:21 13:23
15:2 16:4 17:7 18:8
19:7 20:7 21:8,20
22:10,22 23:12 24:15
25:18 26:20 27:23
29:1 30:4 31:6,16
32:6 33:8 36:21 38:3
39:7 44:15 46:5

Electric 17:15 18:15
electronic 46:13,14
Elodie 37:5
Emmy 40:19



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

48

employment 31:13
endorsement 16:9

17:13 42:24 43:3
entertainment 16:9,10

17:13,14 42:23
Eric 40:21
establishment 12:2

33:22,25 34:3,6,11,14
39:16

establishments 33:19
36:1 39:13,15 43:23

event 37:11 41:6
excuse 39:14
executive 46:22
extend 13:2,5 14:4
extent 15:8
Ezra's 34:21

F
facility 31:13
Farmers 20:15 42:14
filed 3:7
final 43:17
first 3:4 11:24 29:7

33:22 37:4 39:20
following 32:13
Food 3:8,9 5:12
Foods 3:8
formerly 13:3 14:6,6

23:21
Founding 20:15
Foxtrot 25:24 26:3 27:1

27:5
full-service 41:17
further 46:22

G
G 37:6
Gandel's 34:11
garden 16:11 43:3
Gemelas 21:16 22:18
Ghostline 16:12
gifts 43:19
give 46:10
Gold 8:21
Goose 39:21
Government 45:2
grandfather 3:7
Grill 40:12
grocery 41:17
Grounds 19:13
guard 37:9

H
H 42:2,6
Hayden's 34:3
hearing 5:13 45:5 46:20
Heart 41:2,5

Heart's 41:6
higher 28:5
hold 45:3 46:11
Hotel 43:1
hours 18:14 19:13

20:13 42:19
Hsin 34:6

I
Iacovelli 35:12
Import 32:14
importation 40:22
Imports 35:22
indoors 17:14 20:14
inventory 24:22 29:9

30:11
investigations 45:6
Investigative 1:7 45:9
invoices 26:2 27:4
issue 33:18 36:3
issues 35:25

J
JAMES 1:19
Jeni 1:18 4:1 5:4 6:7 7:9

8:11 9:13 10:15 11:16
12:19 13:21 14:25
16:2 17:5 18:6 19:5
20:5 21:6 22:8 23:10
24:13 25:16 26:18
27:21 28:24 30:2 31:4
32:4 33:6 36:19 38:1
39:5 44:13 46:3

JR 1:17,19

K
Kavacha 10:25 43:10

L
La 21:15 22:17 40:1
Lane 42:18,22
larger 24:23
Las 21:16 22:18
law 45:7
Le 10:25 43:10
legal 1:6 2:2 3:4,5 4:8

5:11 45:8,9
let's 3:3
letter 12:1 23:17
license 2:6 3:9 4:12

5:14 6:16,17 7:19
8:21 9:23 10:25 11:24
11:25 12:2 13:3,4
14:5,7 15:9,10 16:12
17:15 18:15 19:14
20:15 21:16 22:18
23:21 24:25 26:3 27:5
28:6 29:12 30:13

32:14 33:23 34:1,4,7
34:9,12,15,17,19,21
34:23,25 35:2,4,6,8
35:10,12,14,16,18,20
35:22 37:2,6,8,11
38:14,15 39:21 40:1,5
40:7,12,14,16,21,25
41:7,11,15,19,23,24
42:2,3,6,7,10,12,14
42:18,22 43:1,6,7,10
43:12,14,18

Licensee 21:14 22:16
25:25 26:2,2 27:2,4
32:15 33:16,24 34:1,4
34:8,10,12,15,18,20
34:22,24 35:1,3,5,7,9
35:11,13,15,17,19,21
35:23

Licensees 33:15
licenses 32:13 43:23
licensing 1:6 2:2 11:23

14:3 15:7 17:18 18:17
25:2 29:14 31:15
33:14 45:10

line 40:9
liquor 3:8 34:1 35:2,12

35:18 37:2 43:15
Liquors 4:12 34:9,12,15

34:19 35:4,16 43:14
list 39:15
Little 24:25
live 16:10 17:14
LLC 13:4 14:6 23:21

28:6 33:23 38:9
loans 43:19
Local 35:8
located 24:23
Louis 35:20
Lounge 8:21

M
M 40:21
manner 46:16
March 4:10 7:17 9:21
Margaret 32:14
Market 5:14 14:7 34:23

34:25
Market's 5:12
marketplace 21:15

22:17
matter 1:5 3:4 4:7,8

5:10,11 6:13,14 7:15
7:16 8:17,18,24 9:19
9:20 10:21,22 11:22
11:24 12:25 13:1 14:2
14:3 15:6,7 16:7,8,14
17:11,12 18:12,13
19:11,12,16 20:11,12

21:12,13 22:14,15
23:16,17 24:19,20
25:2,22,23 26:24 27:7
28:2 29:5,7,14 30:8,9
31:10,11,15 32:10
33:12 36:25 37:4 38:7
39:11 44:19 46:9,24

Mayfair 43:14
Mayo 38:11
medical 31:13
meeting 1:3 45:3 46:11
Meetings 46:12
members 40:8
met 1:13
Mi 43:6
Michigan 4:12
misconduct 45:7
modifications 9:25
move 3:4 11:23 29:6

32:11 33:13 37:1
39:12 45:2

Murphy 40:21
mute 40:8

N
name 39:15 40:18,18

41:6
names 33:16,17,20
Neighborhood 3:6 4:11

7:18 9:22 10:24
new 5:16 12:1 34:6 40:6

40:13,18 41:24 42:3,7
42:11 43:7,11

nonprofit 41:1,8
Nopa 35:18
Northwest 23:19,20

37:7 38:12
notice 46:10,12
notices 33:19
number 3:9 4:12 5:14

6:17 7:19 8:20,22
9:23 10:25 12:2 13:4
14:7 15:10 16:12
17:16 18:15 19:14
20:15 21:17 22:18
23:22 24:25 26:3 27:5
28:6 29:12 30:13
32:14 33:23 34:1,4,7
34:10,12,15,17,19,21
34:23,25 35:2,4,6,8
35:10,13,14,16,18,20
35:22 37:8 38:14,15
39:21 40:1,5,5,12,16
40:21,25 41:7,11,15
41:19,23 42:2,6,10,14
42:18,22 43:1,6,10,14
43:18



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

49

O
off-site 24:21 29:8

30:10
Office 45:2
old 23:19
Once 33:16
one-day 37:5 38:10
ongoing 45:5
online 41:1,8
open 20:13 46:12
orders 35:25 36:4
outdoors 16:11 17:15

20:14
outlined 32:13
ownership 25:25 27:2

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

3:1
p.m 8:24 38:13
Park 34:23
participation 46:19,20
passed 4:7 6:13 8:17

9:19 15:6 16:7 17:11
18:12 20:11 21:12
22:14 23:16 24:19
25:22 26:24 28:2 29:5
30:8 32:10 36:25 38:7
39:11 46:10

passes 5:10 7:15 10:21
11:22 12:25 14:2
19:11 31:10 33:12
44:19

paymaster 26:1 27:3
Pearl 24:25
permit 24:21 29:9 30:10

40:22 41:2,8
personal 40:22
Pesce 15:10
phone 40:9
Phyto 28:6
placed 46:14
planned 45:5
please 40:9,10
posted 46:13
potency 28:5
practical 46:16
premises 23:18 24:24

38:12
PRESENT 1:15,20
presiding 1:14
previously 3:7 28:4

36:2
produce 28:4
products 28:4
properly 3:16 4:19 5:22

6:24 8:1 10:5 11:6
13:11 15:17 16:20

25:6 27:12 28:14
32:21 36:9 37:16 44:3
45:18

protest 3:7 5:13
provide 16:10 17:14
public 46:19,20
published 45:11 46:15
purpose 45:4
Pursuant 46:12

Q

R
Rafi 1:17 3:23 5:1 6:4

7:6 8:8 9:10 10:12
11:13 12:16 13:18
14:22 15:24 17:2 18:3
19:2 20:2 21:3 22:5
23:7 24:10 25:13
26:15 27:18 28:21
29:24 31:1 32:1 33:3
36:16 37:23 39:2
44:10 45:25

read 36:2,2 39:14,14
43:24

reading 33:17
reasons 32:13
received 26:2 27:4
record 36:3 43:24 44:22

46:25
Red 40:25
refer 17:17 18:16 25:1

29:13 31:14
referenced 25:25 27:2
Regis 43:1
Register 45:11 46:15
regulations 45:7
reinstatement 6:16
REMA 1:19
renew 33:24 34:2,5,8

34:10,13,16,18,20,22
34:24 35:1,3,5,7,9,11
35:13,15,17,19,21,23

renewal 3:8
Repeat 30:13
reports 45:5
request 3:5,6,11 4:14

5:12,16 6:15,20 7:21
11:2 12:5 13:2,5 14:4
14:9 15:8,12 20:17
21:16,19 22:15,17,21
23:18,24 24:21,24
25:23 26:5,25,25 27:4
28:3,3,5,9 29:8,10
30:10,12,15 32:16
37:5 38:8,8,17 39:16
39:20,21,25,25 40:4,4
40:11,11,15,15,20,20

40:24,24 41:1,4,4,10
41:10,14,14,18,18,22
41:22 42:1,1,5,5,9,9
42:13,13,17,17,21,21
42:25,25 43:2,5,5,9,9
43:13,13,17,17

requested 32:15 39:19
restaurant 6:15,17

39:22 40:6,17 41:12
42:11,15,19,23 43:2,7
43:11

Retail 23:21
Retailer 40:2,6,17 41:12

41:16,20,24 42:3,11
42:15,19,23 43:2,7,11
43:15

return 46:21
review 4:9 5:12 6:15

7:17 8:19 9:20 10:23
11:25 13:2 14:4 15:8
16:8 17:12 18:13
19:12 20:12 21:13
22:15 23:17 24:21
25:23 26:25 28:3 29:8
30:10 31:12 33:16,20

River 32:14
Rodman's 41:15
roll 3:15 4:18 5:21 6:23

7:25 9:3 10:4 11:5
12:9 13:10 14:14
15:16 16:19,19 17:21
18:20 19:20 20:21
21:23 22:25 24:3 25:5
26:9 27:11 28:13
29:17 30:19 31:19
32:20 36:8 37:15
38:21 44:2 45:17

Room 8:21

S
S 1:18
safekeeping 13:2 14:5

15:9 41:21
sale 39:24 40:3 41:13

41:21 43:16
Sane 35:14
scheduled 44:21
Scribone 38:9
seats 42:16 43:4
second 3:11 4:14 5:18

6:20,21 7:21 8:25 9:1
9:25 11:2,3 12:5,7
13:6 14:10 15:13,14
16:14,16 17:18,19
18:17,18 19:16 20:17
21:19,21 22:21,23
23:24 25:2,3 26:5
27:7,9 28:9 29:14,15

30:15 31:15,17 32:17
32:18 33:25 36:4
37:12,13 38:17 39:25
43:24,25 45:13

seconded 3:15,17 4:18
4:20 5:21,22 6:23,24
7:25 8:2 9:3 10:4,6
11:5,6 12:9,10 13:10
13:12 14:14,15 15:16
15:17 16:18,20 17:21
18:20 19:20 20:21
21:23 22:25 24:3 25:5
25:6 26:8 27:11,12
28:13,15 29:17 30:19
31:19 32:20,21 36:8
36:10 37:15,16 38:20
44:2,4 45:17,19

seconds 3:13 4:16 7:23
10:2 13:8 14:12 19:18
20:19 24:1 28:11
30:17 36:6 45:15

security 37:9
seeking 45:8
Select 30:13
September 13:6 14:9

15:12
serve 25:25 27:2
session 46:22
settlement 4:9 7:17

9:21 10:23
Sheppard 41:23
sidewalk 42:16
SIMONE 1:21
Simultaneous 26:6

38:18
SLK 13:4
Smashburger 40:5
sorry 4:11 39:23 40:9
Southeast 29:10 30:12
speaking 26:6 38:18
Spirits 29:11 34:17

35:14
Sportsman 34:9
Square 40:12
Squared 40:19
St 43:1
Staff 1:21
stipulated 11:25
storage 24:21 29:8

30:10
store 3:9 24:22 29:9

30:11 43:15
Street 14:7 23:19,20

29:10 30:12 34:25
37:7 38:12

substantial 2:7 37:3
38:10,11,14

summer 16:11 43:3



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

50

Supplemental 2:3 29:6
29:7

support 12:1
Surfside 38:9
Syndicated 33:23

T
Taco 9:23 42:10
Taqueria 22:18
Target 33:25
Taste 30:13
tavern 40:2 41:20,24

42:3
Temporary 2:6 37:1,2
Tenley 34:14
thank 46:18,19,22
timely 46:16
Title 45:1
today 36:2,3 46:21
trade 40:18 41:5
Trading 34:7
transfer 39:23,23 40:2

41:12,20 43:15
type 39:15,16

U
update 23:18
Uproar 7:19
use 21:14 22:16 38:11

V
VDS 14:6
Venture 27:1
Ventures 25:24
Vibez 42:2,6
Victor 34:19
videoconference 1:13
Vine 35:8
violations 45:7
Vita 40:1
vote 3:16 4:19 5:22

6:24 8:1 9:3 10:5 11:6
12:10 13:11 14:15
15:17 16:19,19 17:22
18:21 19:21 20:22
21:24 23:1 24:4 25:6
26:9 27:12 28:14
29:18 30:20 31:20
32:21 36:9 37:16
38:21 44:3 45:18

W
W 1:14,16
WAHABZADAH 1:19
WebEx 1:13
website 46:15
wedding 37:6
Wednesday 1:11

went 46:25
wholesale 26:1
wholesaler 27:3 43:19
Wine 29:11 34:9,14,17

35:2,10,14
Women 40:25

X

Y

Z

0
00004 41:1
00009 8:21
000394 41:15
000434 34:1
000437 34:4
001133 6:18
023501 34:7
070310 34:10
071312 34:12
077061 20:15
078014 34:15
080830 34:18
088173 34:19
089286 32:15
089730 34:21
092012 7:19
093178 34:23
095251 35:1
095984 35:3
098255 35:4

1
1:30 8:24
10:00 5:17 38:13
100249 15:10
100647 42:14
102521 35:6
103795 35:8
104222 4:12
104641 35:11
105273 35:13
105868 33:23
106962 5:14
107464 35:15
107792 24:25
108135 13:4
108288 14:7
108479 3:9
109545 35:16
10th 9:21 34:25
11:00 38:13
11:03 3:2
11:44 46:25
111411 41:11

112294 17:16 18:15
113253 38:14
113587 35:18
114690 35:20
114757 8:22
115514 27:5
115604 42:18,22
115705 26:3
115939 41:23
116413 40:16
116730 29:12
116761 23:22
116861 30:13
116875 35:23
117089 16:12
117182 41:19
117374/MMP00064

28:7
117461 21:17
117462 22:19
117630 19:14
117669 40:5
117679 43:6
117753 42:2
117754 42:6
117758 10:25
117768 43:10
117777 9:23 42:10
117926 12:3
117978 40:1
118100 39:22
118149 40:13
118154 37:8
118193 43:14
12 2:2
13th 5:16
14th 23:18,19
15th 6:16 37:7
16th 8:20
1701 23:19
1733 23:18
1738 40:5
1800 38:12
19th 8:24 10:23
1A 9:22
1B 7:19

2
20-251- 8:20
2021 1:11 4:10 5:16

6:17 7:18 8:20,24
9:21 10:24 13:6 14:9
15:12 37:7 45:4,10,12

20th 7:18 14:9
21 1:11
21-AUCTION- 40:25
21-AUCTION-00003

41:7

21-IMP-00010 40:21
21-SC-00589 38:15
22nd 45:4,10
23 33:15,17,20 35:25

39:13,17
2437 37:7
24th 4:10 37:7
2800 30:11

3
3 45:1
30 2:3
30th 13:6 15:12
33 2:4
34 2:5
38 2:7
3E 10:24

4
4 2:2 45:2
40 2:9

5
5 45:2
5/5/21 38:13
50 37:8 43:3
5B 4:11
5D 3:6

6
6 13:4
6-0-0 4:7 6:13 7:15 8:17

9:19 10:21 11:22
12:25 14:2 15:6 16:7
17:11 18:12 19:11
20:11 21:12 22:14
23:16 24:19 25:22
26:24 28:2 29:5 30:8
31:10 32:10 33:12
36:25 38:7 39:11
44:19

6-00 5:10
60518 43:18

7
7 3:7,8,9
721 29:10
73 42:16

8
8th 30:11

9
99454 43:1
9th 45:11



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

51

Agenda Hearing

DC ABRA

04-21-21

teleconference


